
  
 

Scan the code above or visit www.nwleics.gov.uk/meetings 
for a full copy of the agenda. 

 

  
NWLDC PO Box 11051, Coalville, LE67 0FW | 01530 454545 | www.nwleics.gov.uk 

Meeting CORPORATE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
Time/Day/Date 6.30 pm on Monday, 27 October 2025 
 
Location Stenson House, London Road, Coalville, LE67 3FN 
 
Officer to contact Democratic Services (01530 454512) 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

Item  Pages 

 
1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 

2.  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 

 

 Under the Code of Conduct members are reminded that in declaring interests 
you should make clear the nature of that interest and whether it is a disclosable 
pecuniary interest, registerable interest or other interest. 
 

 

3.  PUBLIC QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION  
 

 

 To receive questions from members of the public under rule no.10 of the 
Council Procedure Rules. The procedure rule provides that members of the 
public may ask any question on any matter in relation to which the Council has 
powers or duties which affect the District, provided that three clear days’ notice 
in writing has been given to the Head of Legal and Support Services. 
 

 

4.  MINUTES  
 

 

 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 4 September 2025. 
 

3 - 6 

5.  LOCAL GOVERNMENT REORGANISATION  
 

 

 Report of the Chief Executive 
Presented by the Leader of the Council 
 

7 - 40 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

http://www.nwleics.gov.uk/meetings


 

 

Circulation:  
 
Councillor S Lambeth (Chair) 
Councillor M Ball (Deputy Chair) 
Councillor C Beck 
Councillor D Bigby 
Councillor M Burke 
Councillor K Horn 
Councillor A Morley 
Councillor R L Morris 
Councillor S Sheahan 
Councillor J Windram 



47 
 
 

Chair’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of the CORPORATE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE held in the Abbey Room, 
Stenson House, London Road, Coalville, LE67 3FN on THURSDAY, 4 SEPTEMBER 2025  
 
Present:  Councillor S Lambeth (Chair) 
 
Councillors C Beck, D Bigby, M Burke, K Horn, A Morley, R L Morris, S Sheahan and J Windram   
 
Portfolio Holders: Councillor A Woodman 
 
Officers:  Mr A Barton, Mr C Elston, Ms K Hiller, Ms H Panter, Mr P Sanders, Mr P Stone and 
Mrs R Wallace 
 

12. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor M Ball. 
 

13. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

14. PUBLIC QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION 
 
None. 
 

15. MINUTES 
 
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 19 June 2025. 
 
It was moved by Councillor S Sheahan, seconded by Councillor M Burke and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 19 June 2025 be approved as an accurate record of 
proceedings. 
 

16. PERFORMANCE MONITORING REPORT - 2025/26 QUARTER 1 
 
Councillor A Woodman, the Housing, Property and Customer Services Portfolio Holder 
presented the report. 
 
Prior to general discussion relating to the report, it was noted that there were still concerns 
relating to the reporting process of the council’s performance and that some Members felt 
that the Corporate Scrutiny Committee should have the opportunity to review it prior to 
Cabinet.  However, the improvements made to the report following the Committee’s 
previous suggestions were acknowledged. The Strategic Director commented that this 
was not the agreed process which was set up under the new Council Delivery Plan, and 
that Cabinet received the report first as they are the body who can enact action on the 
report and therefore receive it first.  
 
There was also some disappointment shared in the way recommendations from both 
scrutiny committees were reported to Cabinet and dealt with by Cabinet Members at the 
meetings.  It was felt that they were not considered or acknowledged.  The recently 
adopted Cabinet/Scrutiny Protocol was referenced, and Members were hopeful that 
improvements would be seen in the future.  Councillor A Woodman acknowledged the 
comments and would report back to Cabinet on the matter. 
 

[...]
ncially but assured Members that 2026/27 budget planning had commenced with 
service areas and the Medium-Term Financial Strategy Report, to be considered in the 
Autumn, would kick start discussions with Members. 
 
Regarding the Transformation Project spending, at the Chair’s request, it was agreed for 
the Strategic Director of Resources to meet with him outside of the committee to discuss 
the matter further.  Feedback would be provided to the committee at a future meeting. 
   
The Chair thanked the Committee for their comments. 
 

17. FINANCE UPDATE - 2025/26 QUARTER 1 
 
Councillor A Woodman, the Housing, Property and Customer Services Portfolio Holder 
presented the report. 
 
During discussions several questions of clarity were asked in relation to underspends, 
contingency budget allocations, vacancy control targets and virements.   Responses were 
provided by the Strategic Director of Resources. 
 
Some concerns were raised in relation to the use of virements and it was questioned if 
they were being used to mask issues rather than address them.  The Strategic Director of 
Resources explained that it was a common financial practice and that details of all 
virements were reported to Cabinet monthly, a report that all Members could view for 
further information.  It was agreed that the relevant information from the Cabinet updates 
be included in the quarterly reports for the committee moving forward.     
 
A comment was made in relation to the current performance against the budget and the 
fact that, if it was not for the substantial grant received from government, the situation 
would be much worse. 
 
In relation to the savings programme, it was noted that the planned savings from the 
removal of a Community Focus Team post was no longer included as the post was 
retained.  It was agreed that more detail regarding the decision to retain the post be 
provided to Members outside of the meeting. 
 
In relation to the Capital Programme, the reliance on reserves was noted and compliance 
was questioned.  Concerns were also raised regarding the projects due to be delivered 
and the effect the impending local government reorganisation would have on them.  The 
Strategic Director of Resources assured Members that all was as it should be regarding 
compliance and confirmed that there was some uncertainty surrounding the use of 
reserves.  This would form part of the budget discussions moving forward.  Following on 
from this discussion, it was agreed that the Strategic Director of Resources would draft a 
layman’s guide on the use of reserves and internal borrowing for Members, and further 
explanation on the matter would be provided as part of the budget workshops for 
Councillors. 
 
A discussion was had on future financial reports for the Committee, and it was confirmed 
that a report regarding plans for the old council office building was scheduled for the 
December committee meeting and a report regarding the proposals to become a debt free 
council would be scheduled in due course.   
 

5



50 
 
 

Chair’s initials 

The Chair raised several concerns including the early overspend of budgets, use of 
virements, rising arrears, overspending on arrears and the transformation budget.  He 
concluded that it was an issue that budgets could not be controlled so early in the financial 
year and was a concern for the year end.  He suggested that separate discussions be had 
with the Strategic Director of Resources outside of the meeting with updates provided as 
part of the next financial quarterly update. 
 
The Chair thanked the Committee for their comments. 
 

18. ITEMS FOR INCLUSION IN THE FUTURE WORK PROGRAMME 
 
Consideration was given to the future work programme. 
 
The change of date was noted for the meeting scheduled to consider a report on Local 
Government Reorganisation to fall in line with the regional timetable. 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm 
 
The Chair closed the meeting at 8.16 pm 
 

 

6



NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
CORPORATE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE – MONDAY, 27 
OCTOBER 2025 
 
 
 

Title of Report 
 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT REORGANISATION 
 

Presented by Councillor Richard Blunt 
Leader of the Council 
 

Background Papers Cabinet report – 9 January 
2025 
Cabinet report – 25 
February 2025 
 

Public Report: Yes 
 

Financial Implications There are no financial implications arising from this report, 
however, the financial implications for a three unitary model 
are set out in the draft final proposal.   
 

Signed off by the Section 151 Officer: Yes 
 

Legal Implications There are no direct legal implications arising from this report,  
however, legal advice will be sought, where necessary, as the 
process progresses.  
 

Signed off by the Monitoring Officer: Yes 
 

Staffing and Corporate 
Implications 
 

Any staffing and corporate implications are set out within the 
draft final proposal. 
 

Signed off by the Head of Paid Service: Yes 
 

Purpose of Report This report outlines the work undertaken by the District and 
Borough Councils in Leicestershire and Rutland County 
Council to produce a final Local Government Reorganisation 
Proposal for Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland (LLR). The 
report also details the public consultation that has been 
carried out and how this has informed the final submission. 
The purpose of this report is to seek comments from the 
Corporate Scrutiny Committee prior to Cabinet considering 
the draft proposal for approval. 
 

Recommendations THAT CORPORATE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE CONSIDERS 
THE DRAFT LOCAL GOVERNMENT REORGANISATION 
PROPOSAL FOR LEICESTER, LEICESTERSHIRE AND 
RUTLAND AND PROVIDES ANY COMMENTS FOR 
CONSIDERATION BY CABINET AT ITS MEETING ON 28 
OCTOBER 2025. 
 

 
 
 

7

Agenda Item 5.

https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/documents/s46175/Devolution%20White%20Paper%20Update.pdf
https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/documents/s46175/Devolution%20White%20Paper%20Update.pdf
http://prod-modgov:907
[...]
uncil, the authority to undertake such work as was considered 
necessary in response to the white paper and subsequent approach from government.  

 
1.9 Further guidance was provided in a letter from the Minister of State for Local 

Government and Devolution to all council leaders in Leicestershire on 15 January 
2025. This outlined the criteria against which proposals will be assessed. 

 
Interim Proposal 
 
1.10 Discussions took place with all local authorities across Leicester, Leicestershire and 

Rutland and a joint proposal was submitted to Government on the 21 March 2025 on 
behalf of all of the districts and boroughs and Rutland County Council.  In developing 
this initial proposal, the councils focussed on how best to unlock the benefits of 
devolution for our area and deliver the right approach for reorganisation. 

 
1.11 Alongside the devolution focus and Government guidance the following were used as 

design principles. That any new unitary councils should:   
 

 Strike the right balance between size and maintaining a strong local connection 
to communities;   

 Deliver savings and sustainable organisations;   

 Reflect the way people live their lives and work;   

 Retain local democratic accountability;   

 Ensure a strong focus on neighbourhoods, and community partnerships; and   

 Preserve local heritage and civic identities.   
 
1.12 Starting from first principles meant looking at a range of options including:   
 

1) Two Unitaries: Single County Unitary / City   
2) Three Unitaries: North / South (Rutland) / City   
3) Three Unitaries: North (Rutland) / South / City   
4) Three Unitaries: East(Rutland) / West / City   

 
 Maps were generated for each, and considered the following variables:   
 

 Population  

 Workforce   

 Economic inactivity   

 Job density (ratio jobs/workforce), self-containment: commuting 

 Deprivation 

 Proxy for adult social care (pension credits) 

 Proxy for children’s services (children in 
[...]
atutory requirement, however it is important that the Council expresses a view, 
otherwise the Government has indicated it will impose (through legislation) a solution 
that it thinks will work for an area. The Council will also be a statutory consultee on all 
proposals that are taken forward by government for Leicester, Leicestershire and 
Rutland, thus giving the Council the opportunity to comment on alternative proposals at 
that stage. 

 
4.0 NEXT STEPS 

 
4.1 The draft final proposal will be circulated to the Committee as an additional paper once 

available and the Corporate Scrutiny Committee is invited to provide any comments on 
the document prior to Cabinet considering it at its meeting on 28 October 2025 

 
4.2 The final decision regarding which, if any, of the proposals will be implemented will be 

made by the Secretary of State. They can choose to do this with or without 
modifications. 

 
4.3 Prior to making an order to implement a proposal all local authorities affected by the 

proposal (except the authorities that made it) will be consulted, along with other 
persons considered appropriate by the Secretary of State. 

 
4.4 While the Secretary of State has not confirmed when a final decision is expected, if a 

decision was made to implement any proposal, officials would then work with 
organisations across Leicestershire to move to elections to a new shadow unitary 
council. As set out earlier in the report, it is currently anticipated that these could be 
held in May 2027. 

 
4.5 A shadow authority is one that is elected to carry out the preparatory functions of a new 

unitary council/s until the day that it formally comes into effect. This is commonly called 
“vesting day.” At this stage it is envisaged that vesting day would be 1 April 2028. All 
existing councils across Leicestershire and Rutland County Council would continue to 
operate and deliver services until vesting day. 

 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

14



 

   Policies and oth
[...]
ole area.  

 

10. Timeframe for local government reorganisation, devolution and interaction 

with local elections 

 

You have requested clarity on the timelines for the local government reorganisation 

programme and the impact on local elections. As set out in the White Paper, we 

expect to deliver an ambitious first wave of reorganisation in this Parliament.  

 

The Government will work with areas to hold elections for new unitary councils as 

soon as possible as is the usual arrangement in the process of local government 

reorganisation. We anticipate that, on the most ambitious timelines, there could be 

elections to ‘shadow’ unitary councils in May 2027, ahead of “go live” of new 

councils on 1 April 2028.  

 

Our expectation is that any local authorities dissolved as a result of local 

government restructuring will cease to exist on the date that new councils “go live”.  

The role of a shadow authority is to take all the necessary steps to prepare for the 

assumption of full local government functions and powers on vesting day and 

22



 

7 
 

ensure continuity of public service delivery on and after this date. It does not have 

a role in carrying out the functions of predecessor councils except for where this is 

expressly provided. 

 

We are clear that reorganisation should not delay devolution and plans for both 

should be complementary. 

 

11. Stability of local government finances 

 

We note your concerns around local government finances and the risk that a delay 

to local government reorganisation and wider devolution could prevent cost 

efficiencies being made. Ministers have committed to reforming the way in which 

local authorities are funded through a multi-year settlement from 2026-27, fixing 

local audit and creating a sustainable way to fund social care. 

 

As set out above, Government recently consulted on funding reforms and 

confirmed that some transitional protections will be in place to support areas to 



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 
 

Chair’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of the CORPORATE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE held in the Stenson 
House, London Road, Coalville, LE67 3FN on MONDAY, 27 OCTOBER 2025  
 
Present:  Councillor M Ball (In the Chair)  
 
Councillors M Ball, C Beck, D Bigby, M Burke, A Morley, R L Morris, S Sheahan, J G Simmons 
(Substitute for Councillor K Horn), J Windram and J Legrys (Substitute for Councillor S Lambeth)  
 
In Attendance: Councillors    
 
Portfolio Holders: Councillors R Blunt 
 
Officers:  Mrs A Thomas, Mr A Barton, Ms H Panter, Mr P Stone, Ms K Hiller and 
Mrs C Hammond 
 

19. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies were received from Councillors K Horn and S Lambeth. 

 
 

20. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
There were no interests declared. 

 
 

21. PUBLIC QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION 
 
There were no public questions received. 

 
 

22. MINUTES 
 
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 4 September 2025. 
 
It was moved by Councillor R Morris, seconded by Councillor S Sheahan and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 4 September 2025 be approved as an accurate 
record of proceedings. 
 

23. LOCAL GOVERNMENT REORGANISATION 
 
Councillor R Blunt, the Leader of the Council, presented the report, outlining the context, 
process, and rationale for the North City South proposal. 
 
The Chief Executive provided the committee with a presentation of the proposal, including 
the structure of three new councils, alignment with devolution, neighbourhood 
partnerships and public engagement results. 
 
Mr A Wood, from the Finance Team, Rutland County Council, was asked to present to the 
committee on the financial modelling, savings estimates, transition costs, council tax 
harmonisation, and sustainability model. 
 



2 
 
 

Chair’s initials 

A member asked how the proposed ward sizes and neighbourhoods of 50,000 would 
maintain a sense of community, and how areas would be divided, especially near 
authority boundaries. 
 
A member questioned how chief executive salaries would be set to avoid competition 
between the new councils for staff, and how to attract the right candidates. They also 
asked how terms and conditions would be aligned across the councils. 
 
The Head of HR and Organisational Development advised that all staff except the Chief 
Executive would transfer on existing terms and conditions, and future structures would be 
designed to avoid competition between councils, with mirrored job descriptions and terms 
for senior roles. 
 
A member raised concerns about ensuring member allowances are appropriate to attract 
quality candidates and reflect increased responsibilities.  
 
The Chief Executive clarified that member allowances would be determined by the new 
councils, with savings anticipated from reducing the number of councillors. It was also 
noted that increased responsibilities and spend for members would be considered in the 
new member allowance schemes. 
 
A member commented on the challenge for parish councils that might be split between 
two neighbourhood areas, and the impact on their influence.  
 
The Chief Executive acknowledged the challenge with the intent to avoid splitting villages 
and to ensure neighbourhood areas were meaningful and manageable for both members 
and parish councils. 
 
A member asked if the financial modelling for the North City South proposal could be 
directly compared to the County Council’s proposal, and whether the same input data and 
assumptions were used. He also questioned the predicted growth rates and their 
comparability.  
 
Mr A Wood confirmed that while the same baseline data was used, the North City South 
team would not model the county’s proposal due to time constraints and differing 
assumptions; each proposal’s assumptions would be transparent for comparison. He also 
indicated that growth rates and other metrics were based on agreed methodologies, but 
direct comparison with other models may be limited by different assumptions and 
calculation methods. 
 
A member commented that not including a physical hub in each neighbourhood 
partnership would devalue the model and asked for cost estimates to include them.  
 
The Chief Executive advised that the model assumed one main customer service hub per 
main town, not one per neighbourhood partnership, but local staff would work in 
neighbourhoods using existing assets and drop-in points 
 
A member asked about the rationale for expecting savings from intensive one-to-one 
preventative work with children and families, given its expense.  
 
Mr A Wood explained that national evidence showed investment in prevention reduced 
long-term costs by reducing the number of children entering care, but acknowledged it 
required targeted, data-driven intervention. 
 



3 
 
 

Chair’s initials 

A member asked if the financial model had been stress-tested for higher inflation rates, 
especially regarding wage costs, and whether the £44 million savings would be recurring 
or affect central government funding. 
 
Mr A Wood confirmed that the model included inflation assumptions (mainly 2%) and had 
been stress tested for higher rates, with sensitivity analysis showing significant impact if 
inflation was higher. He also advised that the £44 million savings were recurring and 
intended to close budget gaps and invest in prevention, with the expectation that 
government would not reduce funding as a result. 

A member asked how the proposal would ensure frontline services are protected and 
avoid levelling down, referencing previous county proposals that achieved savings by 
reducing service levels. 

Mr A Wood clarified that the model did not assume levelling down of services; policy 
decisions on service levels will be made by the new councils, not by officers at the 
proposal stage. 

A member asked if the team had learned from other local authorities’ experiences with 
harmonisation during local government reorganisation, specifically referencing 
Northamptonshire.  

Mr A Wood advised that officers had reviewed other reorganisations noting most 

chose to harmonise council tax in the first year for equity, but details would be for 

the new councils to decide. (POST MEETING NOTE – Following the meeting it 

was confirmed by officers that most chose two to three years to harmonise 

council tax. 

A member commented on concerns about levelling up parking charges and green bin fees 
across the area, noting the impact on local communities.  

Mr A Wood explained that that harmonisation of fees was an assumption for modelling 
purposes only; actual decisions would be made by the new councils. 

A member asked about the benefits of devolution for the area and the extent of 
collaboration with Lincolnshire councils. 

The Chief Executive noted that the proposal aligned local government reorganisation with 
devolution to accelerate benefits, and there was no formal collaboration with Lincolnshire; 
Rutland’s involvement with Lincolnshire is a separate issue. 

Members were advised that that all questions and comments would be collated and 
presented to Cabinet for consideration at its meeting on the 28 October 2025. 
 
The Deputy Chair thanked the Committee for their comments.  
 
 

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm 
 
The Chairman closed the meeting at 8.15 pm 
 

 


